
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and SIERRA CLUB,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMEREN MISSOURI,
Defendant-Appellant.

**Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri,
Eastern Division Case No. 4:11-cv-00077-RWS,
The Honorable Rodney W. Sippel**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
AMERICA'S POWER, MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Of Counsel

Daryl Joseffer
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H. Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5948

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

F. William Brownell
Makram B. Jaber
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 955-1500
Fax: (202) 778-2201
bbrownell@HuntonAK.com
mjaber@HuntonAK.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DATED: January 30, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*..... 1

ARGUMENT2

I. Missouri’s SIP, Which Was Approved by EPA and Is Consistent with the Act, Governs PSD Applicability in Missouri.2

 A. The CAA Is Implemented Through SIPs.....2

 B. EPA Has Interpreted the Act to Allow for a Potential-to-Potential Emissions Test for PSD “Modifications.”3

 C. The Missouri SIP Explicitly Requires a Project to Increase Potential Emissions to Trigger PSD.....8

 D. The Court Must Apply the Missouri SIP As Written.....10

II. The Act Does Not Authorize the District Court’s Injunctive Relief..... 16

 A. The CAA Does Not Authorize Injunctive Relief for Past Violations.16

 B. The CAA Does Not Authorize Injunctive Relief Directed at a Source That Did Not Violate the CAA.19

 C. Even If Injunctive Relief Were Available, the Court Could Not Force Ameren to Obtain a PSD Permit for the Projects in Question.....23

 D. The District Court Usurped the State Permitting Authority’s Statutory Role by Determining BACT for the Rush Island Units.26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

Alabama Power Co. v. Costle, 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....6

Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....27, 28

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....14

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14

Env'tl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007)13, 14

Johnson v. SEC, 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)21

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....14, 15

Kokesh v. SEC, 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017).....24, 25, 29

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n, Inc. v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 502
F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007).....16

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 615 F.3d 291
(4th Cir. 2010)28

Nucor Steel-Arkansas v. Big River Steel, LLC, 825 F.3d 444 (8th Cir.
2016).....12

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC, 613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....11

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....28

Sierra Club v. Okla. Gas & Elec. Co., 816 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2016)16

Sierra Club v. Otter Tail Power Co., 615 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2010)16, 21,
.....22, 23, 27

<i>U.S. v. Ameren Missouri</i> , No. 4:11 CV 77 RWS, 2012 WL 262655 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 27, 2012)	17
<i>U.S. v. Ameren Missouri</i> , 158 F.Supp.3d 802 (E.D. Mo. 2016).....	10, 11, 14
<i>U.S. v. Ameren Missouri</i> , 372 F.Supp.3d 868 (E.D. Mo. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Ameren Missouri</i> , No. 4:11 CV 77 RWS, 2019 WL 4751941 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 30, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-3220 (8th Cir. Oct. 11, 2019).....	16, 21, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>U.S. v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>U.S. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>U.S. v. Luminant Generation Co.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-3236-K, 2015 WL 5009378 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2015)	19
<i>U.S. v. Luminant Generation Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 874 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16, 19
<i>U.S. v. Luminant Generation Co.</i> , 929 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Mass. Water Res. Auth.</i> , 256 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>U.S. v. Walker</i> , 393 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 381 (2003).....	18
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	25
<i>Wis. Elec. Power Co. v. Reilly</i> , 893 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, *et seq.*

CAA § 101(a)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	2
CAA § 110(a)(2)(J), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(J).....	3
CAA § 110(k), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	3
CAA § 110(k)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3).....	3
CAA § 110(k)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(4).....	3
CAA § 110(k)(5), 42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5).....	3, 11
CAA § 111(a), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a).....	5
CAA § 111(a)(4), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)	4, 13
CAA § 113(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7413(b)	4, 17, 18, 20
CAA § 160(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7470(3)	24
CAA § 161, 42 U.S.C. § 7471.....	3
CAA § 165, 42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	3
CAA § 167, 42 U.S.C. § 7477.....	4, 17
CAA § 169(2)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C).....	4, 5, 13
CAA § 169(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	4, 27, 28

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. pt. 51	3
40 C.F.R. § 51.166.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2)(iii)(f).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(23).....	24

40 C.F.R. § 52.1320(c).....	8, 12
40 C.F.R. § 60.14	13
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 60.14(b)	5

STATE REGULATIONS

Mo. Code Reg. tit. 10, § 10-6.060 (2019).....	8
Mo. Code Reg. tit. 10, § 10-6.060 (2006).....	8, 9
Mo. Code Reg. tit. 10, § 10-6.060(1)(A)(4) (2019).....	10
Mo. Code Reg. tit. 10, § 10-6.060(1)(C) (2006).....	9
Mo. Code Reg. tit. 10, § 10-6.060(2)(M)(10) (2006)	9
Mo. Code Reg. tit. 10, § 10-6.060(8) (2006)	9

FEDERAL REGISTER

39 Fed. Reg. 36,946 (Oct. 15, 1974)	5
39 Fed. Reg. 42,510 (Dec. 5, 1974).....	5
43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978).....	5, 6
44 Fed. Reg. 51,924 (Sept. 5, 1979)	6
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	6, 7
47 Fed. Reg. 26,833 (June 22, 1982).....	9
57 Fed. Reg. 32,314 (July 21, 1992).....	8
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....	8

70 Fed. Reg. 61,081 (Oct. 20, 2005)8

71 Fed. Reg. 36,486 (June 27, 2006).....10

72 Fed. Reg. 26,202 (May 8, 2007).....8

83 Fed. Reg. 44,746 (Aug. 31, 2018)8, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Reich, Edward, Dir., Div. of Stationary Source Enforcement, EPA,
 Letter to Amasjit Gill, Gen. Elec. Gas Turbine Div. (June 24,
 1981),
https://archive.epa.gov/airquality/ttnsr01/web/html/p4_17.htm
 17
